
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 23-3177

CHARLES L. ADLER; GRANT ADLER; C.M. ADLER, LLC,

Appellants,

– v. –

GRUMA CORPORATION, DBA Mission Foods;
GUERRERO MEXICAN FOOD PRODUCTS, Etc,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN CASE NO. 3-22-CV-06598
HONORABLE ROBERT KIRSCH

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

RICHARD J. REIBSTEIN
CHRISTOPHER B. FONTENELLI
LOCKE LORD LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
60 Park Place, Suite 404
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 520-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE GOVERNING LAW SECTION OF THE SDDA PROVIDES THAT TEXAS LAW AND THE FAA, AS NEEDED, SHALL ALSO APPLY TO DETERMINE THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE ARBITRATION PROVISIONS.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT, UNDER SECTION 187 OF THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, TEXAS LAW APPLIES – NOT NEW JERSEY LAW.....	16
III. BECAUSE THE TAA IS AN INDEPENDENT BASIS ON WHICH TO DETERMINE THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE, THERE WAS NO NEED FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO HAVE DETERMINED WHETHER THE FAA IS ALSO APPLICABLE OR IF THE EXEMPTION IN SECTION 1 OF THE ACT APPLIES.....	25
IV. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, INCLUDING THEIR STATUTORY CLAIMS, ARE ARBITRABLE AS THEY EACH FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE.....	28
A. The SDDA’s arbitration clause is regarded as broad under the TAA and the FAA.....	28
B. The manner in which Plaintiffs articulated all of their claims falls squarely within the broad language of the arbitration clause.....	32
1. Plaintiffs’ employment claims all arise out of or relate to the SDDA because Plaintiffs base each of them on Gruma’s rights and Plaintiffs’ contractual obligations set forth in the SDDA.	32
2. Plaintiffs’ Franchise Practices Act claim refers to and necessarily requires a “written arrangement” – the SDDA.....	35

3. Plaintiffs’ common law claims are also based upon and seek relief under the SDDA	37
C. The District Court did not err in delegating issues of arbitrability to the arbitrator; in any event, this Court can determine arbitrability <i>de novo</i>	39
V. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER PLAINTIFFS ARE INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION WORKERS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE EXEMPTION IN SECTION 1 OF THE FAA IS MOOT BECAUSE THE TAA PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT BASIS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.....	40
VI. UNDER THE DIRECT-BENEFITS ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE, THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS ARE ALSO BOUND TO ARBITRATE THEIR CLAIMS.	43
VII. THE TAA APPLIES TO THE NEW JERSEY FRANCHISE PRACTICES ACT CLAIM; THE FAA “SHALL ALSO APPLY AS NEEDED” AND WOULD PREEMPT ANY APPLICABLE STATUTE BARRING ARBITRATION OF NJFPA CLAIMS	48
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS AND TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, BAR MEMBERSHIP, AND ELECTRONIC VIRUS CHECK	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. World Inspection Network Int’l, Inc.</i> , 911 A.2d 484 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 944 A.2d 28 (2007).....	50
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>B & S Ltd. v. Elephant & Castle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 511 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2006)	50
<i>Bailey v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-57, 2017 WL 664445 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2017, <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 15-cv-57, 2017 WL 661964 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2017)	44, 46
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 905 (2024).....	41, 42
<i>Cent. Jersey Freightliner, Inc. v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 987 F.Supp. 289 (D.N.J. 1997).....	49
<i>Centex/Vestal v. Friendship W. Baptist Church</i> , 314 S.W.3d 677 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Chemetall US Inc. v. Laflamme</i> , No. 16-cv-780, 2016 WL 885309 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2009)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Coface Collections N.A. Inc. v. Newton</i> , 430 F. App’x 162 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 21, 23
<i>Curtis v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 992 A.2d 795 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010)	30
<i>In re Dillard Dep’t Stores</i> , 186 S.W.3d 514 (Tex. 2006)	30

Diversant, LLC v. Carino,
 No. 18-cv-3155, 2018 WL 1610957 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2018)17, 21, 22, 23

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton,
 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)48

Eades v. Doe 1,
 No. 04-22-00472-CV, 2023 WL 9007839
 (Tex. Ct. App. San Antonio, Dec. 29, 2023)47

Fidelity Auto Grp., LLC v. Hargroder,
 No. 09-23-00098-CV, 2024 WL 1098244
 (Tex. Ct. App. Beaumont, Mar. 14, 2024).....47

Gen. Motors Corp. v. New A.C. Chevrolet, Inc.,
 263 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2001)16

Griswold v. Coventry First LLC,
 762 F. 3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)45

Harper v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.,
 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021)25, 26, 27, 28, 42

Homa v. Am. Express Co.,
 494 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2012)24

Homa v. Am. Express Co.,
 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)23, 24

Howmedica Osteonics Corp. v. Howard,
 No. 19-19254, 2022 WL 16362464 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2022)17, 22, 23

Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.,
 614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992)16, 24

Invista S.A.R.L. v. Rhodia, S.A.,
 625 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2010)45

John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.,
 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)30

Kubis & Perszyk Assocs. v. Sun Microsys., Inc.,
 680 A.2d 618 (N.J. 1996)47, 48

Maravilla v. Gruma Corp.,
783 F. App’x 392 (5th Cir. 2019)39

Martin, Inc. v. Henri Stern Watch Agency,
No. 11-cv-1602 (CCC), 2012 WL 1455229 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2012).....50

Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.,
800 A.2d 872 (N.J. 2002)24

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....13, 14, 15

Moon v. Breathless Inc.,
868 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)29, 30, 31

Morgan v. Sundance,
596 U.S. 411 (2022).....46, 47

Navraj Rest. Grp., LLC v. Pancharo’s Franchise Corp.,
No. 11-cv-7490 (PGS), 2013 WL 4430837 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2013).....49

Oberwager v. McKechnie Ltd.,
351 F. App’x 708 (3d Cir. 2009)14

Prudential Secs. Inc. v. Marshall,
909 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. 1995)29, 30

In re Remicade (Direct Purchaser) Antitrust Litig.,
938 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2019)30

Rockware v. ETZ Hayim Holding, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-4399, 2020 WL 7640917 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2020)24

Rosenberg v. Hotel Connections, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-4976, 2022 WL 7534445 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2022).....17, 18, 22

SKF USA Inc. v. Okkerse,
992 F. Supp. 431 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....23

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
596 U.S. 450 (2022).....41

Specialty Select Care Ctr. of San Antonio v. Juiel,
No. 04-14-00514-CV, 2016 WL 3944834
(Tex. Ct. App. July 20, 2016)46

In re Weekley Homes, L.P.,
180 S.W. 3d 127 (Tex. 2005)46

Statutes and Rules

Act of Mar. 18, 2019, P.L. 2019, ch. 39 (West)25

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*.....33

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*.....*passim*

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. § 56:8-2, *et. seq.*24

New Jersey Franchise Practices Act, N.J.S.A. § 56:10-1, *et seq.*.....*passim*

New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12.7(a).....25

Texas Arbitration Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 171.001, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Treatises and Commentary

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1969, rev. 1971).....1, 16, 19, 20

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979).....15
